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Workshop Goals:   
1) To develop the scientific hypotheses, goals, and justification for drilling Lake Towuti 
 
2) To develop the structure of the Towuti Drilling Project, including the science team, logistical 
plans, international funding structures, education and outreach, and partnerships   
 
3) To discuss future (near-term) directions for research on existing samples from Towuti and 
future field/limnological research 
 
4) To develop draft material for proposals for the Lake Towuti Drilling Project 



LAKE TOWUTI WORKSHOP AGENDA 
 
March 26 
Introduction and Review of Workshop (Convener:  Bijaksana) 
 
8:30 AM:  Welcoming Remarks  Bupati, Regent of Luwu Timur   

 
Sri Widiyantoro, Dean of the Faculty of Mining & 
Petroleum Engineering, ITB 
 
Iskandar Zulkarnain, Deputy Chairman of Earth 
Sciences, LIPI 

 
9:00 Goals of the Workshop & Project Overview        Jim Russell 
 
9:15 The ICDP Program     Ulrich Harms 
 
9:30 Introduction to DOSECC    Dennis Nielsen 
 
9:45 Drilling logistics & core handling   Anders Noren 
 
10:15-10:45 coffee break 
 
State-of-the-Art:  Current research on the Malili Lakes (Convener:  Russell) 
Charge:   Synthesize current understanding of Lake Towuti & the Malili Lakes 
  Highlight Key Questions for the Towuti Drilling Program 
 
10:45 The Structural Geology of Sulawesi and the Malili System 
      Ian Watkinson, Nigel Wattrus, Ben Sapie 
 
11:15 Limnological Research on the Malili Lakes  
      Doug Haffner, Dede Hartoto, Cyntia Henny  
 
11:45 Paleoclimate of central Indonesia observed in Lake Towuti  Jim Russell  
 
12:15-1:30 LUNCH 
 
State-of-the-Art & Future Questions:  Current research on the Malili Lakes & Questions 
for a Drill Core (Convener:  Haffner) 
 
1:30 Paleocenographic perspectives on Indonesian paleoclimate 
        Mahyar Mohtadi, Yair Rosenthal  
 
2:00  Glacial-interglacial rainfall dynamics of the warm pool: dynamics and detection in 

models       Pedro DiNezio 
 



2:25 Climatology of Indonesia and Climate Change Edvin Aldrian, BMKG 
 
2:50 Speleothem records of the Indo-Asian monsoons Xianfeng Wang 
 
3:15-3:45 Coffee break 
 
3:45 The geomicrobiology of the Malili Lakes 
         David Fowle, Sean Crowe 
 
4:10 Evolution and Endemism in the Malili Lakes 
       Thomas von Rintelen, Ristiyanti Marwoto 
 
4:35 Terrestrial paleoecology of Sulawesi    
       Janelle Stevenson, Eko Yulianto 
 
5:00  Summary and Discussion 
 
 
 
MARCH 27:  SCIENCE BREAK-OUT GROUPS 
 
***We will work in groups to discuss the major scientific questions to be answered with the 
next drilling project, methods, and how each lake will best address science priorities.  
Participants are encouraged to attend multiple working group meetings.  
 
8:30 Synthesis & possible drilling strategies for Lake Towuti  Jim Russell 
 
9:00-10:30 WORKING GROUPS:  Define Key Questions for the Towuti Drilling Project 

Group 1: Paleoclimate    (Conveners:  Russell, Mohtadi, Di Nezio) 
 Group 2: Geomicrobiology & limnology (Fowle, Ariztegui) 
 Group 3: Regional Geology & Geophysics (Watkinson, Sapie) 
 Group 4: Evolutionary biology & paleoecology (Rintelen, Yulianto) 
 
*Conveners should help guide and record discussion and be prepared to summarize  
 
10:30-10:50 Coffee break 
 
10:50-12:15 Reports of working groups & Discussion 
 
12:15-1:00 Lunch 
 
1:00--- Field Trip 
 
 
 



MARCH 28: METHODOLOGICAL APPROACHES, LOGISTICS, AND PLANNING 
(Convener:  Cahyarini)     

 
8:30 Synthesis of Science Themes    Jim Russell   
 
8:50 Downhole Logging Strategies    Thomas Wonik 
 
9:10 Geomicrobiological investigations   Daniel Ariztegui 
 
9:30 Methodological Working Groups 
Charge: What methods can best address thematic questions in the Towuti Drilling Project?  What 
additional science activities could set the stage for Towuti Drilling success? 
 
Group 1: Geochronology & Tephrastratigraphy   (Conveners:  King, Harpel) 
Group 2: Geomicrobiology & Biogeochemistry   (Ariztegui, Crowe) 
Group 3: Sedimentology, geochemistry, & paleoclimate   (Vogel, Russell) 
Group 4: Paleoecology & Evolution     (Hamilton, Marwoto) 
Group 5: Structural & regional geology     (Watkinson, Sapie) 
 
10:30-11:00 COFFEE BREAK 
 
11:00-12:15 Reports of Methodological Working groups & Discussion 
 
12:15-1:30 Lunch 
 
1:30- Drilling planning working groups 
Site Survey and core site selection   (Conveners: Wattrus, Russell) 
Core handling & on-site science   (Noren, Ariztegui) 
Logistical & community issues   (Bijaksana, Vogel, Idriyanti) 
 
3:15-3:45  COFFEE BREAK 
 
3:45 Working group presentations and Group Discussion of drilling strategies 
 
MARCH 29: GROUP DISCUSSION AND PLANNING    Convener: Russell 
Accompanying field programs 
Education & outreach 
Funding strategies 
Permitting  
Logistics 
 



Lake Towuti Workshop Participants: 
 

1 A.M Imran ID U Makassar Sedimentology 
2 Ade Kadarusman ID PT INCO Sulawesi Geology 
3 Alan Deino US BGC tephrastratigraphy 
4 Anders Noren US LacCore Core logging, curation 
5 Basrie Kamba ID PT Vale-Inco Director, External Relations 
6 Benyamin Sapiie ID ITB Structural Geology 
7 Brian Fryer CA GLIER Isotope geochemistry 
8 Bronwen Konecky US Brown U. Paleolimnology 
9 Chris Harpel SG NTU Tephrastratigraphy 

10 Cynthia Henny ID LIPI Limnology, geochemistry 
11 Daniel Ariztegui CH U. Genève Geomicrobiology 
12 David Fowle US U. Kansas Microbial biogeochemistry 
13 Dennis Nielson US DOSECC Lake drilling 
14 Doug Haffner CA GLIER Limnology, biology 
15 Edvin Aldrian ID BMKG Indonesian climate 
16 Eko Yulianto ID LIPI Palynology 
17 Gerald Tamuntuan ID ITB Paleomagnetics 
18 Hendrik Vogel DE U. Cologne Sedimentology 
19 Henry Ekazandri ID PT Vale-Inco Environmental Health & Safety 
20 Ian Watkinson UK Royal Holloway Structural Geology 
21 Iskandar Zulkarnain ID LIPI, Deputy Chairman Rock geochemistry 
22 James Russell US Brown U. Paleoclimate, geochemistry 
23 Janelle Stevenson AU ANU Palynology 
24 Jens Kallmeyer DE U. Potsdam Geomicrobiology 
25 John King US URI Paleomagnetics 
26 Mahendra Maulana ID PT Vale-Inco External Rep. 
27 Mahyar Mohtadi DE MARUM, Bremen Paleoceanography 
28 Volker Wennrich DE U. Cologne Sedimentology 
29 Mike Dutton CA Vale Metals Environment 
30 Nigel Wattrus US LLO, U. Minnesota Geophysics 
31 Paul Baker US Duke U. Sed/strat 
32 Paul Hamilton CA Can. Mus. Nat. Diatom & Algal Ecology 
33 Pedro DiNezio US IPRC, U. Hawaii Climate Dynamics & Modeling 
34 Bupati ID Regent of Luwu Timur  
35 Ristiyanti Marwoto ID LIPI Evolutionary Biology 
36 Robby Rafianto ID PT INCO Production 
37 Satria Bijaksana ID ITB Paleo and rock magnetics 
38 Satrio Wicaksono US Brown Paleolimnology 
39 Sean Crowe DK U. Copenhagen Geomicrobiology 
40 Shinta Idriyanti ID U. Indonesia Hydrology, logistics 
41 Sri Widiyantoro ID ITB Structural Geology 
42 Sri Yudawati Cahyarini  ID LIPI Paleoclimatology 
43 Supriyanti Adreastuti ID Geol. Agency Tephrastratigraphy 
44 Thomas von Rintelen DE Mus. Natur. Evolutionary biology 
45 Henrike Baumgarten DE LIAG Downhole logging 
46 Uli Harms DE ICDP Drilling operations, logging 
47 Xianfeng Wang SG NTU Paleoclimate 
48 Yongsong Huang US Brown Organic Geochemistry 
49 John Leach ID Hatfield Group Environmental Survey 
50 Sinyo Rio ID Rio Towuti Local Relations 
     

     



Honorary Guests: 
 
Regent of Luwu Timur (Bupati) 
Pemerintah Kabupaten Luwu Timur - Sulawesi 
Selatan 
Jl. Soekarno Hatta Puncak Indah 
Malili, 91982, Indonesia 
 
Organizers: 
 
Satria Bijaksana   
Global Geophysics Research Group 
Faculty of Mining and Petroleum Engineering 
Institut Teknologi Bandung 
Bandung, 40132, Indonesia 
satria@fi.itb.ac.id 
 
Participants: 
 
Edvin Aldrian 
Meteorological Climatological and Geophysical 
Agency (BMKG) 
Jakarta, Indonesia 
Edvin.aldrian@bmkg.go.id 
 
Supriyati Andreastuti  
Centre for Volcanology and Geological Hazard 
Mitigation 
Geological Agency 
Bandung 40122, Indonesia 
andreastuti@vsi.esdm.go.id 
 
Daniel Ariztegui 
Départment de Géologie et Paléontologie 
Université de Genève 
Rue des Maraîchers 1 
CH-1205, Genève, Switzerland 
Daniel.Ariztegui@unige.ch 
 
Paul Baker 
Duke University  
Division of Earth and Ocean Sciences  
Durham, North Carolina  
27708-0227, USA 
pbaker@duke.edu 
 
Sri Yudawati Cahyarini 
Research Center for Geotechnology 
Indonesian Institute of Sciences (LIPI) 
Komplek LIPI Sangkuriang Gd. 70 
Bandung, 40135, Indonesia 
yudawati@yahoo.com 
 
 
 

 
 
Dr. Ir. Iskandar Zulkarnain 
Deputy Chairman for Earth Sciences 
Indonesian Institute for Sciences (LIPI) 
Jl. Jenderal Gatot Subroto No. 10 
Jakarta Selantan 12710 
 
 
 
James Russell 
Dept. of Geological Sciences 
Brown University 
BOX 1846 
Providence, RI, 02912, USA 
James_Russell@Brown.edu 
 
 
Sean Crowe 
Institute of Biology 
University of Southern Denmark 
Campusvej 55, Dk-5230 
Odense M, Denmark 
Sacrowe@biology.sdu.dk 
 
Alan Deino 
Berkeley Geochronology Center 
2455 Ridge Road 
Berkeley, CA 94709 
USA 
adeino@bgc.org 
 
Pedro Di Nezio 
International Pacific Research Center 
School of Ocean and Earth Sciences 
University of Hawaii 
Hololulu, HI, 96822, USA 
pdn@hawaii.edu 
 
Mike Dutton 
Vale Metals 
Sustainability Department 
2600 Flavelle Blvd 
 Mississauga, ON L5K 2L3, Canada   
Mike.Dutton@vale.com 
 
Henry Ekazandri 
Environmental Health and Safety Dept. 
PT Vale-Inco 
Soroako, South Sulawesi 
Indonesia, 92984 
Henry.Ekazandri@valeinco.com 
 
 
 



David Fowle 
Department of Geology 
University of Kansas 
Lawrence, KS, 66045, USA 
fowle@ku.edu 
 
Brian Fryer 
Great Lakes Institute for Environmental Research 
(GLIER) 
University of Windsor 
Windsor, Ontario, N9B 3P4, Canada 
bfryer@uwindsor.ca 
 
Doug Haffner 
Great Lakes Institute for Environmental Research 
(GLIER) 
University of Windsor 
Windsor, Ontario, N9B 3P4, Canada 
haffner@uwindsor.ca 
 
Paul Hamilton 
Canadian Museum of Nature 
240 McLeod St. 
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada 
phamilton@mus-nature.ca 
 
Ulrich Harms 
International Continental Drilling Program  
GFZ German Research Center for Geosciences 
D-14473, Potsdam, Germany 
ulrich@gfz-potsdam.de 
 
Chris Harpel 
Earth Observatory of Singapore 
Nanyang Technological University 
N2-01a-14, Singapore 639798 
cjharpel@ntu.edu.sg 
 
Dede Hartoto 
Research Center for Limnology 
Indonesian Institute of Sciences (LIPI) 
16911, Bogor, Indonesia 
dirvingh@yahoo.com 
 
Cyntia Henny 
Research Center for Limnology 
Indonesian Institute of Sciences (LIPI) 
16911, Bogor, Indonesia 
Cynthia_azis@yahoo.com 
 
Yongsong Huang 
Dept. of Geological Sciences 
Brown University 
BOX 1846, Providence, RI 02912, USA 
Yongsong_Huang@Brown.edu 
 

Shinta Idriyanti 
PT Sumberdaya Sewatama 
Jl. Cilandak KKO No. 1 
Jakarta, 12560, Indonesia 
Shinta.idriyanti@sewatama.com 
 
A. M. Imran 
Geological Dept. Hasanuddin University 
Kampus UNHAS Tamalanrea 
Makassar     90245 
South Sulawesi, Indonesia 
mudimran@yahoo.com 
 
Ade Kadarusman 
PT ANtam Tbk Unit Geomin 
Jl. Pemuda No. I Pulogadung 
Jakarta Timur 13210 
Indonesia 
A_kadarus@yahoo.com 
 
Jens Kallmeyer 
University of Potsdam 
Institute of Earth and Environmental Sciences, Karl-
Liebknecht-Str. 24, 14476 Golm, Germany 
Jens.Kallmeyer@geo.uni-potsdam.de 
 
Basrie Kamba 
Director, External Relations Dept. 
PT Vale-Inco 
Soroako, South Sulawesi, Indonesia, 92984 
Basrie.kamba@valeinco.com 
 
John King 
Graduate School of Oceanography 
University of Rhode Island 
Narragansett, RI, 02882 USA 
jking@gso.uri.edu 
 
Bronwen Konecky 
Dept. of Geological Sciences 
Brown University 
BOX 1846, Providence, RI 02912, USA 
Bronwen_Konecky@Brown.edu 
 
John Leach 
PT Hatfield Indonesia 
LIPI Bldg, 3rd Fl., Jl. Ir. H. Juanda No 13 
16122 Bogor, West Java, Indonesia 
jleach@hatfieldgroup.com 
 
Ristiyanti Marwoto 
Research Center for Biology 
Indonesian Institute of Sciences (LIPI) 
16911, Bogor, Indonesia 
ristimaywoto@yahoo.com 
 



Mahendra Maulana 
External Relations 
PT Vale-Inco 
Soroako, South Sulawesi, Indonesia, 92984 
Mahendra.Maulana@valeinco.com 
 
Martin Melles & Volker Wennrich 
University of Cologne 
Institute of Geology and Mineralogy 
Zuelpicher Str. 49a, D-50674 Cologne, Germany 
mmelles@uni-koeln.de 
 
Mahyar Mohtadi 
Center for Marine Environmental Sciences 
(MARUM), University of Bremen 
Leobener Str. D-28359, Bremen, Germany  
mohtadi@uni-bremen.de 
 
Dennis Nielson 
Drilling, Observation, and Sampling of the Earth’s 
Continental Crust (DOSECC) 
PO BOX 58857, Salt Lake City, UT, USA 
dnielson@dosecc.org 
 
Anders Noren 
LacCore 
Dept. of Earth Science 
University of Minnesota 
Minneapolis, MN, 55455, USA 
noren021@umn.edu 
 
Robby Rafianto 
PT International Nickel Tbk 
Exploration Division 
Soroako, South Sulawesi, 92984, Indonesia  
Robby.rafianto@valeinco.com 
 
Thomas von Rintelen 
Museum für Naturkunde ���  
Humboldt University 
Berlin ��� 43 ���10115 Berlin, ���Germany ������  
Thomas.rintelen@mfn-berlin.de 
 
Sinyo Rio 
Jalan Gunung Lawu No. 2 
Wawondula, Luwu Timur, 92982 
Sulawesi Selantan, Indonesia 
riotowuti@yahoo.co.id 
 
Ben Sapiie 
Faculty of Earth Sciences & Technology 
Institut Teknologi Bandung 
Jl. Ganesha 10, Bandung, 40132, Indonesia 
bsapiie@gc.itb.ac.id 
 
 

Janelle Stevenson 
Archaeology and Natural History 
The Australia National University 
Canberra ACT 0200 Australia 
Janelle.stevenson@anu.edu.au 
 
Gerald Tamuntuan 
Global Geophysics Research Group 
Institute Teknologi Bandung 
Bandung Indonesia 40132 
gtamuntuan@gmail.com 
 
Hendrik Vogel 
University of Cologne 
Institute of Geology and Mineraology 
Zuelpicker Str. 49a, D-50674 Cologne Germany 
vogelh@uni-koeln.de 
 
Xianfeng Wang 
Earth Observatory of Singapore 
Nanyang Technological University 
N2-01a-14,Singapore 639798 
Xianfeng.wang@ntu.edu.sg 
 
Ian Watkinson 
Department of Earth Sciences, 
Royal Holloway University of London, 
Egham, Surrey, TW20 0EX 
United Kingdom. 
i.watkinson@es.rhul.ac.uk 
 
Satrio Wicaksono 
Dept. of Geological Sciences 
Brown University 
BOX 1846, Providence, RI 02912, USA 
Satrio_Wicaksono@Brown.edu 
 
Sri Widiyantoro 
Global Geophysics Research Group 
Faculty of Mining and Petroleum Engineering 
Institut Teknologi Bandung 
Bandung, 40132, Indonesia 
sriwidiyantoro@yahoo.com.sg 
 
Thomas Wonik & Henrike Baumgarten 
Leibniz Institute for Applied Geophysics (LIAG) 
Stilleweg 2, 30655 
Hannover, Germany 
Thomas.wonik@liag-hannover.de 
 
Eko Yulianto 
Research Center for Geotechnology 
Indonesian Institute of Science (LIPI) 
Jl. Sangkuriang Bandung 40135 Indonesia 
Ekoy001@yahoo.com



 
 


